1983 Assembly Bill 194

Date of enactment: October 26, 1983 Date of publication: November 2, 1983

1983 Wisconsin Act 63

AN ACT to amend 139.44 (8) (a) and (b); and to create 139.44 (8) (c) of the statutes, relating to the penalties for possessing unstamped cigarettes and imposing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 139.44 (8) (a) and (b) of the statutes are amended to read:

139.44 (8) (a) If the number of cigarettes does not exceed $\frac{20,000}{6,000}$, a fine of not more than \$200 or imprisonment for not more than 6 months or both.

(b) If the number of cigarettes exceeds $\frac{20,000}{6,000}$ but does not exceed $\frac{36,000}{36,000}$, a fine of not more than \$1,000 or imprisonment for not more than one year in the county jail or both.

SECTION 2. 139.44 (8) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

139.44 (8) (c) If the number of cigarettes exceeds 36,000, a fine of not more than \$10,000 or imprisonment for not more than 2 years or both.